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SECTION SF 30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE
SUMMARY OF CHANGES

SECTION SF 30 - BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE

The following have been added by full text:
AMENDMENT 0003

1. This amendment should answer all outstanding Requests for Information. Requests for
Information may be submitted until 12:00pm Local Time on Wednesday, March 14,
2018.
2. Question: Section 01 30 00 1.5.1 notes that the Commissioning Agent will be a 1st-Tier
Subcontractor to the prime; HOWEVER, 01 91 00 1.3.1 states that "The government will
provide a Commissioning Agent…". Please clarify who is to provide the Commissioning
Agent.
Answer: The government will provide Commissioning Agent.
3. Question: Is Air Barrier Testing required on this project?
Answer: Air Barrier Testing is required.
4. Question: Finish legend W7 on Sheet A-602, and wall notes on Sheet A-104, notes a
requirement for Stack Stone. Please provide more detail and specification for the stack
stone. Please provide Interior Elevation showing the stack stone wall covering, including
total height of stack stone.
Answer: Refer to contract documents for detailed information; specifically Details A1,
A2 and A3 on A-104 (as well as Finish Plan), and Spec Section 09 30 13.
5. Question: Sheet E-701, General Note 1, Work Note 2 states that the OSP cabling is to
be direct buried; E-001 Legend shows symbol "UT" as underground conduit; Base
Standards require Outside Plan Cabling to be installed in conduit. Please clarify if the
OSP cabling is direct-buried or in conduit. If conduit is required, is this an existing
Communications Ductbank? If this is existing, is innerduct required, and is the innerduct
already in the conduits?
Answer: Yes, the OSP cable shown on E-701 is to be direct buried (no conduit) as
indicated by keynote 2.
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6. Question: Sheet CD-101, Is the contractor responsible for the clearing and removal of
the existing trees on site or is Cultural Resources going to harvest the trees? Are the trees
classified as Real Property?
7. Answer: Yes the contractor is responsible for clearing and removal of the existing trees
on site. The trees NOT classified as Real Property.
8. Question: Section 01 33 00 paragraph 1.4 Forwarding Submittals Requiring
Government Approval states that technical submittals shall be mailed to the A/E firm or
Scott Littlefield in Norfolk, VA respectively. Paragraph 1.6 Quantity of Submittals states
that the number of copies required is generally 6 for each type of submittal. Paragraph
1.5.3 Electronic Submittals states that the construction submittals shall be made
electronically. Please confirm whether hard copies are required to be mailed or if
submittals may be sent electronically.
Answer: The ROICC requires three hard copies of each approved submittal for their file.
If the contractor requires hard copies for their file, that number of copies shall be added
to the three listed above. Submittals can be sent electronically for approval with hard
copies to the ROICC once approved.
9. Question: Please confirm that the DDC, TAB and Apparatus Inspection and Testing
must be a first a tier subcontractor.
Answer: Per Section 23 05 93, paragraph 1.5, Independent TAB Agency and Personnel
Qualifications, To secure approval for the proposed agency, submit information
certifying that the TAB agency is a first tier subcontractor who is not affiliated with any
other company participating in work on this contract, including design, furnishing
equipment, or construction

N4008518B6101
0003
Page 4 of 11

10. Question: Please confirm that the HVAC controls subcontractor is required to be a 1st
Subcontractor and be separate from the HVAC subcontractor.
Answer: Per Section 23 09 23.12, paragraph 1.3, Perform all work in this section in
accordance with the paragraph entitled "Subcontractor Special Requirements" in Section
01 30 00 ADMINISTRATIVE REQUIREMENTS. The paragraph specifies that all
contract requirements of this section shall be accomplished directly by a first tier
subcontractor. No work required shall be accomplished by a second tier subcontractor.
11. Question: Division 13, Sheet S-102, there is no side-wall bracing shown on the
drawings. Will bracing be required? If so, will "portal frame" or "X-cable" bracing be
required?
Answer: Yes bracing is required and portal frame is preferred.
12. Question: Section 01 3 29 (Sustainability Reporting) 1.4A refers to attachment 1, HPSB
checklist at the end of the section. I have been unable to locate the attachment. Could you
please provide the attachment.
Answer: Attachment 1, HSPB checklist is provided as part of this amendment.
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13. Question: The parking lot and the site location is a concern with this project. I
understand from the site visit the parking will be in use and most likely full during
construction.
-

Will we be given parking for GC/Sub ? If yes how many ?
Will we have space for a job site trailer and laydown yard ?
With the parking lot being open and full I have a concern how we receive and
unload large material delivers such as the steel for the PEMB. Does the owner
have any plan to help us deal with that? Can a sizable portion of the parking lot be
blocked off for large delivery days?

Answer: Yes, 15 contiguous spaces may be used along south side of parking lot for
dedicated contractor use during construction and where delineated by clear temporary
durable signage.
Yes, off pavement space for a job site trailer and laydown yard will be provided near the
construction site. Exact location shall be determined after award.
Yes, a sizable portion of the parking lot can be blocked off for a large delivery with a
formal outage request to the ROICC. In addition, the open cut zone in the parking lot
shall be performed after a formal outage request to the ROICC and returned to at least
temporary gravel use within two weeks after initial cut.

14. Question: The solicitation bid form refers to a jogging trail on sheet CS701. CS701 is
not included with the drawings. Please provide.
Answer: Drawing CS701 is provided as part of this amendment.
15. Question: Please advise what size conduit shall be ran for each Telecom outlet to the
cable trays.
Answer: A minimum of 1” shall be provided for telecom outlet to the cable trays.
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16. Question: Will basket type aluminum cable tray be acceptable ?
Answer: No, Cable tray to be closed bottom type and black in color due to it it being
exposed.
17. Question: Please advise as to what size conduit shall be run direct Buried for the fiber
and copper cable.
Answer: OSP cable shown on E-701 is to be direct buried (no conduit) as indicated by
keynote 2.
18. Question: The brick called out on the elevations (see Sheet A-201) is Lee Brick –
Ironspot Red Smooth; however, it appears that other MARSOC Building have been built
with Triangle Red Flashed Wirecut. Please confirm which brick the Contractor is to
provide.
Answer: The brick is Triangle Red Flashed Wirecut.
19. Question: The above section calls for a masonry inspector. Who provides and pays for
that service – the owner or the GC?
Answer: The requirement for a Masonry Inspector per Section 04 20 00 Paragraph 1.4.4
is NOT required. This function shall fall under the contractor’s Quality Control
Manager.
20. Question: General note #3 on drawing A-701 stated to refer to sheet LS701 for
additional work in this bid option. That drawing is not provided. Please provide.#3 on
drawing A-701 stated to refer to sheet LS701 for additional work in this bid option. That
drawing is not provided. Please provide.
Answer: Note #3 not required.
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21. Question: Can you confirm if whole building air leakage tests are required for this
project? One of the two specification sections (07 05 23 and 07 27 10) usually
designating air leakage requirements is present but the other is not.
Answer: Whole building Air Leakage Tests are required. Refer to 07 27 10 and Attached
added Spec Section 07 05 23.
22. Question: Page 8 of the solicitation states the Superintendent, Quality Control Manager,
and Site Safety and Health Officer can be one person. Page 176 of the specifications
states the Quality Control Manager can have no other duties. Which is correct?
Answer: The Superintendent, Quality Control Manager, and Site Safety and Health
Officer can be one position if the individual meets the specification requirements for all
three positions.
23. Question: The Contract Line Item Numbers on pages 3 – 6 differ from Specification
Section 00 22 13.00 20 Suplementary Instructions to Offerors. Which is correct?
Answer: Delete Specification Section 00 22 13.00 20 Suplementary Instructions to
Offerors. The solicitation correctly relays the requirements.
24. Question: Document 00 22 13.00 20, Supplementary Instructions to Offerors excludes
CLIN 0006 Interior Design for FF&E. Please verify that this CLIN is to be priced.
Answer: Yes, this Contract Line Item Number shall be priced.
25. Question: Is drawing A701 for the renovation of RR12 applicable to this project?
Answer: No, delete drawing A701. The renovation of RR12 is not a part of this project.
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26. Question: It is our understanding that Executive Order (EO) 13706 Establishing Paid
Sick Leave for Federal Contractors applies to all contracts subject to the Davis-Bacon
Act for which the contract is awarded (and any solicitation issued) on or after January 1,
2017. Please confirm that this solicitation is covered by this Executive Order, and as
such, the contractors must provide employees with 1 hour of paid sick leave for every 30
hours they work, up to 56 hours of paid sick leave each year.
Answer: See contract clause 52.222-62 Paid Sick Leave Under Executive Order 13706
(JAN 2017). Clauses incorporated by reference can be found at the following websites:
FAR: https://www.acquisition.gov/browsefar
DFARS: https://www.acq.osd.mil/dpap/dars/dfarspgi/current/
27. Question: Under the flow down clauses, it includes clause 52.229-2 North Carolina
State and Local Sales and Use Tax. Please confirm that the Contractors are to include the
cost of all Federal, State, County, and Local taxes on permanent materials, that records of
payment of these taxes are to be kept by the Contractor and turned over to the owner at
the completion of the project, and that there will be no reimbursement made to the
Contractors for any tax refunds issued on the permanent materials incorporated into the
work.
Answer: Yes, include all applicable taxes in the bid price. No reimbursement will be
made to Contractors for taxes paid on any materials. Sales taxes paid on materials must
be tallied, and the total per county and per state is to be reported to the Contract Specialist
at the end of each fiscal year and at the completion of the project.
28. Question: Is this project exempt from sales tax?
Answer: No. See contract clause 52.229-2 North Carolina State and Local Sales and Use
Tax (APR 1984).
29. Question: Please advise if bids should be submitted in a three-ring binder or if the pages
should be clipped together using a binder clip?
Answer: A three-ring binder is not required. The only requirement is that all of the
outlined documentation is included and received with the bid prior to the bid opening.
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30. Question: Please clarify the CLINS that contractors are bidding for this project. Are we
bidding on the 7 CLINs referenced in the solicitation as well as the 5 ELINs in
Attachment 5?
Answer: The five Exhibit Line Item Numbers (ELINs) comprise a price breakdown of
Contract Line Item Number (CLIN) 0001. The sum of the five ELINs shall be the bid for
CLIN 0001. The total bid shall be the sum of CLINs 0001 through 0007. Bidders shall
provide prices on the ELINs and the CLINs as required by the solicitation.
31. Question: ELIN A003 references the removal of petroleum contaminated soil.
Discussions on site indicate that this may not be accurate. Please confirm.
Answer: Bid per the provided schedule.
32. Question: Sheet B-001 Boring Log General Notes #5 references the geotechnical report.
Is this report available for contractor review prior to bidding?
Answer: The designer utilized a geotechnical report to produce the specifications and
drawings. However, in areas the specifications and drawings may provide information
that differs from the geotechnical report. To avoid confusion, the report will not be
provided. Construct per the specifications and drawings provided with this solicitation.
33. Question: Is an Administrative Field Office required on site if the contractor already has
a designated office located on Camp Lejeune?
Answer: The Contractor’s decision regarding what facilities to provide for Contractor
employees are the discretion of the Contractor. The contractual requirements are outlined
in the project specifications.
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34. Question: Is the Contractor responsible for Storm Water and all other permits and fees?
Answer: Copies of the permits have been provided as attachments to the solicitation.
35. Question: Please confirm that Rapid Pass for facility access will be used for the duration
of the Project.
Answer: the Marine Corps is in the process of transitioning to the Defense Biometric
Identification System (DBIDS). This transition could occur during the term of the
contract.
36. Question: Please confirm that if encountered, petroleum contaminated soils beyond the
quantities provided in Attachment 5 will be, out of scope and addressed as an unforeseen
condition. Also, Please confirm that if encountered, unsuitable natural subgrade beyond
the quantities provided in Attachment 5 will be out of scope and addressed as an
unforeseen condition.
Answer: This situation will be handled in accordance with contract clause 52.211-18
Variation in Estimated Quantity (APR 1984), which is hereby incorporated into the
solicitation.

SECTION 00010 - SOLICITATION CONTRACT FORM
The required response date/time has changed from 14-Mar-2018 02:30 PM to 20-Mar-2018 02:30 PM.

SECTION 00700 - CONTRACT CLAUSES
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The following have been added by full text:
52.211-18

VARIATION IN ESTIMATED QUANTITY (APR 1984)

If the quantity of a unit-priced item in this contract is an estimated quantity and the actual quantity of the unit-priced
item varies more than 15 percent above or below the estimated quantity, an equitable adjustment in the contract
price shall be made upon demand of either party. The equitable adjustment shall be based upon any increase or
decrease in costs due solely to the variation above 115 percent or below 85 percent of the estimated quantity. If the
quantity variation is such as to cause an increase in the time necessary for completion, the Contractor may request,
in writing, an extension of time, to be received by the Contracting Officer within 10 days from the beginning of the
delay, or within such further period as may be granted by the Contracting Officer before the date of final settlement
of the contract. Upon the receipt of a written request for an extension, the Contracting Officer shall ascertain the
facts and make an adjustment for extending the completion date as, in the judgement of the Contracting Officer, is
justified.
(End of Summary of Changes)

